

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 49

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 9th August, 2010—Price \$1.00

No. 99

1559

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTERS

It is hereby notified for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under the provisions of section 79(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has assigned to the following Ministers, the Amended Schedule of responsibility for the Business and Departments of Government hereinafter mentioned, with effect from 5th August, 2010:

Ministers

Business and Departments of Government

Designation

The Honourable
Winston Chandarbhan
Dookeran, M.P.

Ministry of Finance

Minister of Finance

**Actuarial Services** 

Banking (Central and Commercial)

Borrowing (Local and Foreign)

Budgeting/Budgetary Control

Capital Repayments

Consolidated Fund

Co-ordinating and Monitoring

Credit Union (Monitoring)

Customs and Excise

**Economic Management** 

Fiscal Policy and Monetary Policy

Heritage Stabilisation Fund

Infrastructure Development Fund

Inland Revenue

International Financing

National Health Insurance System

National Insurance

Pensions and Gratuities

Public Procurement

Public Sector Finance Management

Public Sector Investment Programme

State Enterprises

Special Funds

Treasury

Valuation

### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTERS—CONTINUED

Minister

Business and Department of Government

Designation

The Honourable

WINSTON CHANDARBHAN DOOKERAN, M.P.—Cont'd

Ministry of Finance

Minister of Finance

Statutory Boards and other Bodies

Central Tenders Board

National Insurance Appeals Tribunal

National Insurance Board

National Insurance Property Development Company

Limited (NIPDEC)

National Lotteries Control Board

Corporation Sole and State Enterprises

Corporation Sole
Divestments

Investments

Trinidad and Tobago Unit Trust Corporation

Wholly Owned Enterprises

BWIA West Indies Airways Limited (New BWIA)

First Citizens Holdings Company Limited

National Enterprises Limited (NEL)

Trinidad and Tobago Forest Products Company Limited

(TANTEAK)

Taurus Services Limited

Tourism and Industrial Development Company (TIDCO)

Trinidad and Tobago (BWIA International) Airways

Corporation (Old BWIA)

Minority Owned Enterprises

Caribbean Investment Corporation

Trinidad and Tobago Development Finance Limited

Trinidad and Tobago Mortgage Finance Company Limited

Indirectly Owned Enterprises

Caribbean Development Network Limited

Caribbean Microfinance Limited First Citizens Bank Limited (FCB)

First Citizens Mortgage & Trust Company Limited

Trinidad and Tobago Mortgage Agency Company Limited

Senator the Honourable VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH Ministry of Food Production, Land and Marine Affairs

Agricultural Extension Services

Agricultural Finance and Credit (Policy)

Agricultural Infrastructure

Agricultural Land Development, Distribution and

Regularization

Agricultural Marketing

Agricultural Policy and Planning

Agricultural Research

Animal Health and Protection

Apiculture

**Botanic Gardens** 

Crop Production (Food and Fibre)

Hydrographic Surveys

Lands and Surveys

Livestock Production

Marine Fisheries and Aquaculture

Plant Health and Protection

Rural Development (Agriculture)

Minister of Food Production, Land and Marine Affairs

### ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTERS—CONTINUED

Minister Business and Department of Government Designation

Senator the Honourable VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH—Cont'd Ministry of Food Production, Land and Marine Affairs

Minister of Food Production, Land and Marine Affairs

Statutory Boards and other Bodies

Agricultural Society of Trinidad and Tobago Caribbean Agricultural Research and Development

Cocoa and Coffee Industry Board Livestock and Livestock Products Board

Wholly Owned Enterprises
Caroni (1975) Limited

Institute (CARDI)

Estate Management and Business Development

Company Limited

National Agricultural Marketing and Development

Corporation (NAMDEVCO)

Majority Owned Enterprises
Agricultural Development Bank
Minority Owned Enterprises
Caribbean Food Corporation

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

5th August, 2010.

**1560** 



### TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

 $(\hbox{``the Commission''})$ 

IN THE MATTER OF

THE CONTRAVENTIONS OF BY-LAW 56(1) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY BY-LAWS, 1997 AND SECTION 66(1)(a) OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ACT, 1995 AND BY VALPARK SHOPPING PLAZA LIMITED

And

In the Matter of

#### A PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Part VII of Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 ("the Rules")

### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Whereas Valpark Shopping Plaza Limited ("the Respondent"):

- (1) Filed its 2009 Comparative Financial Statement with the Commission on 1st July, 2009, past due date of 29th June, 2009; and
- (2) Failed to file its 2009 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 31st July, 2009.

And Whereas by Notices of Contravention S.I. Nos. 182 and 183 of 2009 dated 31st December, 2009 respectively, the Commission advised the Respondent that it was in contravention of—

- (1) By-Law 56(1) of the Securities Industry By-Laws, 1997 ("the By-Laws") by filing its 2009 audited Comparative Financial Statement with the Commission on 1st July, 2009, past the due date of 29th June, 2009; and
- (2) Section 66(1)(a) of the Securities Industry Act, 1995 ("the Act") by failing to file its 2008 Annual Report with the Commission on or before 31st July, 2009.

#### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION—CONTINUED

And whereas on the 24th day of May, 2010 the Respondent entered into a proposed settlement agreement with the Staff of the Commission which was signed by the General Manager (Acting) of the Commission ("the Settlement Agreement") and the Company Secretary on behalf of the Respondent, in which the parties agreed to a settlement, subject to the approval of the Settlement Panel of the Commission ("Settlement Panel"):

And whereas the Settlement Panel approved the Settlement Agreement and agreed to submit the Settlement Agreement to the Commission;

And whereas the Commission has agreed to waive the penalty for the contravention of By-Law 56(1) of the By-Laws;

And whereas the Respondent has agreed to pay the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) for the contravention of section 66(1)(a) of the Act, to the Commission;

And whereas the Respondent has made a payment in the sum of four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) to the Commission, and has an outstanding balance of eleven thousand dollars (\$11,000.00);

And whereas the Commission has considered the Settlement Agreement and is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order.

It is hereby ordered that-

- (a) The procedure outlined under the Securities Industry (Hearings and Settlements) Practice Rules, 2008 has been followed;
- (b) The Respondent has contravened By-Law 56(1) of the By-Laws and the Commission has waived the penalty of this contravention;
- (c) The Respondent has contravened section 66(1)(a) of the Act and that the fine for this contravention is the sum of \$15,000.00;
- (d) The \$4,000.00 paid by the Respondent to the Commission be applied towards the satisfaction of the penalty outlined at (c) above:
- (e) Pursuant to section 143(1) of the Act, that the Respondent pay to the Commission as agent for the Comptroller of Accounts, the outstanding amount of \$11,000.00 for the contravention of section 66(1)(a), within 28 days of the date of this Order; and
- (f) This Order shall be published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* and on the Commission's Website and that publication in the daily newspapers shall be deferred for a period of six months from the date on which this Order is made.

Dated this 21st day of June, 2010.

DEBORAH THOMAS-FELIX
Chairman

Dr. SHELTON NICHOLLS Commissioner

VISHNU DHANPAUL Commissioner

> MARSHA K. KING Commissioner

1561

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

MINISTRY OF LEGAL AFFAIRS, REGISTRAR GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

### PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that pursuant to section 76(2) of the Wills and Probate Ordinance, Ch. 8 No. 2, the Registrar General has authorized Ms. Rheyan Francois, student intern attached to the Registrar General's Department to certify the correctness of copies of Wills housed in the Registrar General's Department for the period which you hold this office.

This authority continues for the period during which Ms. Rheyan Francois performs the duties as aforesaid in the Registrar General's Department and may be revoked at anytime before the expiration thereof.

Dated this 12th day of July, 2010.

1562

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE MARK

OTHERWISE THAN IN CONNECTION WITH THE GOODWILL OF THE BUSINESS

The Trade Mark "FERREIRA PORT" registered under No. 29257 in Class 33 in respect of "Alcoholic drinks, excluding beers; wines; port wine; eaux-de-vie; brandy and liqueurs", was on the 4th day of March, 2009 assigned by A.A. FERREIRA, S.A., a joint-stock company incorporated under the laws of Portugal, whose trade or business address is at Lugar de Aldeia Nova, Avintes, 4400 Vila Nova de Gaia, Portugal, to SOGRAPE VINHOS, S.A., a joint-stock company incorporated under the laws of Portugal, whose trade of business address is at Lugar de Aldeia Nova, Avintes, 4400 Vila Nova de Gaia, Portugal, without the goodwill of the business in which it was then in use

#### 1563

### TENDER FOR ROAD REHABILITATION WORKS FOR THE DIEGO MARTIN REGIONAL CORPORATION MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for Road Rehabilitation Works to the undermentioned three (3) projects in the Diego Martin Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government—

- Project 1—The Resurfacing of Constabulary Street with Hot Asphalt Mix.
- Project 2—The Paving of Superville Quarry Road with Concrete and Hot Asphalt Mix.
- Project 3—The Construction of Retaining Wall, Box Drain and Paving of Upper Phillip Charles Road using Hot Asphalt Mix.

Tender documents can be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Winston Regis, Road Officer III at the Diego Martin Regional Corporation at Telephone Numbers 695-7841–5.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each project, payable by cash or certified cheque to the Director of Contracts, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. This deposit will be received from Monday to Friday between the hours of 9.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon and 1.00 p.m. to 3.00 p.m. The original receipt must be attached to the tender.

A pre-tender meeting followed by a site visit will be held for prospective tenderers on Friday 23rd July, 2010 at 10.00 a.m. at the Diego Martin Regional Corporation's Office, 2–3, Orchid Drive, Petit Valley, Diego Martin.

Separate contracts may be awarded for each project.

Tenders must be accompanied by valid-

- (a) Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing of the tender;
- (b) Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original Tender Document and two (2) copies each of the Form of Tender and Bill of Quantities must be placed in separate sealed envelopes and addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Resurfacing of Constabulary Street for the Diego Martin Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government" or "Tender for the Paving of Superville Quarry Road for the Diego Martin Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government" or "Tender for the Construction of Retaining Wall, Box Drain and Paving of Upper Phillip Charles Road for the Diego Martin Regional Corporation, Ministry of Local Government".

Envelopes must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 5th August, 2010.

Tenderers are asked to note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the bidding process in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website at http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board 1564

## TENDER FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STORES BUILDING AND MARKET SHED AND STALLS FOR THE PENAL/DEBE REGIONAL CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for Construction Works for the Penal/Debe Regional Corporation as follows—

- (i) Construction of Stores Building at Debe Sub Office.
- (ii) Construction of Market Shed and Concrete Stalls at Barrackpore Market.

Tender documents can be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Joseph Marfan, Works Supervisor I at the Penal/Debe Regional Corporation at Telephone Number 647-0231.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each project payable by cash or certified cheque to the Director of Contracts, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. This deposit will be received from Monday to Friday between the hours of 9.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon and 1.00 p.m. to 3.00 p.m. The original receipt must be attached to the tender.

A pre-tender meeting followed by a site visit will be held for prospective tenderers on Friday 30th July, 2010 at 9.30 a.m. at the Penal/Debe Regional Corporation, 218, San Fernando-Siparia-Erin Road, Debe.

Separate contracts may be awarded for each project.

Tenders must be accompanied by-

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue;
- (b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original Tender Document and two (2) copies each of the Form of Tender and Bill of Quantities must be placed in separate sealed envelopes addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for—Project (i) Construction of Stores Building at Debe Sub Office for the Penal/Debe Regional Corporation or Project (ii) Construction of Market Shed and Concrete Stalls at Barrackpore Market for the Penal/Debe Regional Corporation".

Envelopes must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 12th August, 2010.

Tenderers are asked to note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the bidding process in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website at http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board

14th July, 2010.

1565

### TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF PRINTING PAPER TO THE GOVERNMENT PRINTERY MINISTRY OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of Printing Paper to the Government Printery, Ministry of Public Utilities.

Tender documents can be collected during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Any further information may be obtained from Ms. Pearle Simmonds, Storekeeper II, Government Printery, Tragarete Road, Port-of-Spain at Telephone Number 625-3862.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following—

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Sealed tenders in duplicate on the approved Tender Forms will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 19th August, 2010.

### TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF PRINTING PAPER TO THE GOVERNMENT PRINTERY MINISTRY OF PUBLIC UTILITIES—CONTINUED

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Supply and Delivery of Printing Paper to the Government Printery, Ministry of Public Utilities" and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers are asked to note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit website http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board

30th July, 2010.

1566

### TENDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF USED AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES BELONGING TO THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR 2010/2011

TENDERS are invited for the purchase of used automotive batteries belonging to the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago for a period of one (1) year 2010/2011.

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Any further technical information may be obtained from Ms. Allison Buckradee, Environmental Programme Officer I, Environmental Management Authority, 8, Elizabeth Street, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain at Telephone Number 622-9270, Ext. 4250.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following-

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue; and
- (b) a valid Compliance Certificate issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Tenderers must include in their submission a detailed statement on the methods to be employed in handling, sorting and disposing of the used batteries.

The successful tenderer will be required to pay a Performance Deposit or provide a Bond in the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) as a guarantee for the proper performance of the contract.

The tender, on the approved tender form (in duplicate), should be placed in a sealed envelope clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Purchase of Used Automotive Batteries belonging to the Government of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago for a period of one (1) year 2010/2011" and must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain. Tenders must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 26th August, 2010.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot on the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Tenders will be opened publicly at the Board's Office shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

The Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any tenderer in submitting their tender..

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept any tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit the following website address for all published Tender Notices at http://www.finance.gov.tt.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board 1567

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

The Companies Act, 1995

NOTICE OF CREDITORS TO PROVE CLAIMS

IN THE MATTER OF

#### NU YORKE LIMITED

(CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Creditors of the above-named Company which is being voluntarily wound-up are required on or before 31st August, 2010 to send in their full names, their addresses and descriptions, full particulars of their debts or claims, and the names and addresses of their Attorneys-at-law to the undersigned, Michael G. Toney of 245, Belmont Circular Road, Port-of-Spain, the Liquidator of the said Company, and if required by notice in writing from the said Liquidator, are, personally or by their attorneys, to come in and prove their debts or claims at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefits of any distributions made before such debts are proved.

Dated this 30th day of July, 2010.

1568

### LOSS OF MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED LIFE POLICIES

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of this publication, this Company intends to issue to TASIANA NANCOO a replacement Policy, Number GEM: 000025089 declared as lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street Port-of-Spain.

1569

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of this publication, this Company intends to issue to HAZEL BARROW a replacement Policy, Number GEM: 000001145 declared as lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street Port-of-Spain.

1570

### LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICY

YVETTE KNIGHTS-CREED having made sworn deposition that Policy Number 06243384 issued by Sagicor Life Inc. on the life of YVETTE KNIGHTS-CREED has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

1571

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED POLICIES

Pursuant to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name		Policy Number
DIANA MOHAMMED	 	 3405291
DEO RAMPERSAD	 	 3355467
ARTHUR NATHAN	 	 3349654
LARRY RAMAN	 	 3357919

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

1572

### LOSS OF MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED POLICY

Hubert Ayers having made sworn declaration that Policy Number 206 663 issued by Maritime Life (Caribbean) Limited on the life of Hubert Ayers has been lost and having made application to the Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED

No. 29 Tenth Avenue Barataria.

1573

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSION (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

PORT-OF-SPAIN

Notice is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday the 2ND day of September, 2010 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Agostini's Limited and Anthony Agostini of No. 19 Ellerslie Park, Maraval, for a Certificate authorizing them to carry on the trade of a Spirit Grocer in respect of premises situate at No. 14 Choo Choo Road, Aranguez South, San Juan.

Dated this 12th day of August, 2010 at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

R. SIEUNARINE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West